
 

File: Bid/CY20/2020-25 for: Excavation and Repair of MH’s                                                                                                                             Page 1 of 2 

July 20, 2020 
 

Town of Reading Municipal Light Board 
 
Subject:  IFB 2020-25 Excavation and Repairs of Electric Utility Manholes 
 
Pursuant to M.G.L c. 30 § 39M, on July 1, 2020, an invitation for bid was placed as a legal notice in the Middlesex 
East Section of the Daily Times Chronicle, was published in the Central Register, and was posted on COMMBUYS 
and the RMLD website, requesting sealed bids for Excavation and Repairs of Electric Utility Manholes. 
 
An invitation for bid was sent to the following twenty (20) companies: 
 

A & R Construction, Inc. A. Vozzella & Sons, Inc. Brennan Construction Inc. dba 
K&B Excavating 
 

Cali Corporation Caruso and McGovern 
Construction, Inc. 
 

ConstructConnect 

E.B. Rotondi & Sons, Inc. Edward Paige Corporation Infrastructure Ltd. 

James Lynch Construction Co., Inc. K&G Excavating K.B. Aruda Construction, Inc. 
 

Mattuchio Construction Co., Inc. Meninno Construction Co., Inc. Prime Vendor, Inc. 

Projectdog REWC Land Management, Inc. Tasco Construction, Inc. 

Tim Zanelli Excavating, LLC W.L. French Excavating Corp.  

 
Sealed bids were received from three (3) companies: Caruso and McGovern Construction, Inc., Tasco Construction, 
Inc., and Tim Zanelli Excavating, LLC. 
 
The sealed bids were opened and read aloud via a video Zoom meeting* at 12:00 noon, July 16, 2020, in the Town 
of Reading Municipal Light Department’s Audio Visual/Spurr Room, 230 Ash Street, Reading, MA 01867.  After 
conclusion of the bid opening, the bid results were posted on RMLD’s website and sent to all vendors who submitted 
a bid.  
*Due to the COVID-19 restrictions, the RMLD building is closed to the public. 
 
The bids were reviewed, analyzed, and evaluated by staff and recommended to the General Manager.  
 

Move that IFB 2020-25 for Excavation and Repairs of Electric Utility Manholes be awarded to: Tim Zanelli 
Excavating, LLC, for a total amount of $129,7501 pursuant to M.G.L c. 30 § 39M, as the lowest 
responsible and eligible bidder on the recommendation of the General Manager.  

 
1See attached analysis. 
 
The 2020 Capital Budget amount for this item is $165,000.  
 
__________________________________________ 
Brian Smith 
 
__________________________________________ 
Hamid Jaffari 
 
__________________________________________ 
Coleen O’Brien 

Brian Smith (Aug 6, 2020 14:45 EDT)

Hamid Jaffari (Aug 6, 2020 14:58 EDT)

coleen obrien (Aug 6, 2020 15:01 EDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMB6zc-Ll4kHUeJn3fcIiE_4vmna9VQzX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMB6zc-Ll4kHUeJn3fcIiE_4vmna9VQzX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMB6zc-Ll4kHUeJn3fcIiE_4vmna9VQzX


2020-25 board letter
Final Audit Report 2020-08-06

Created: 2020-08-06

By: Laurie Sylvia (lsylvia@rmld.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMB6zc-Ll4kHUeJn3fcIiE_4vmna9VQzX

"2020-25 board letter" History
Document created by Laurie Sylvia (lsylvia@rmld.com)
2020-08-06 - 6:23:42 PM GMT- IP address: 71.248.176.131

Document emailed to Brian Smith (bsmith@rmld.com) for signature
2020-08-06 - 6:24:36 PM GMT

Email viewed by Brian Smith (bsmith@rmld.com)
2020-08-06 - 6:44:56 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.41.254

Document e-signed by Brian Smith (bsmith@rmld.com)
Signature Date: 2020-08-06 - 6:45:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.248.176.131

Document emailed to Hamid Jaffari (hjaffari@rmld.com) for signature
2020-08-06 - 6:45:12 PM GMT

Email viewed by Hamid Jaffari (hjaffari@rmld.com)
2020-08-06 - 6:58:29 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.41.254

Document e-signed by Hamid Jaffari (hjaffari@rmld.com)
Signature Date: 2020-08-06 - 6:58:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.248.176.131

Document emailed to coleen obrien (cobrien@rmld.com) for signature
2020-08-06 - 6:58:39 PM GMT

Email viewed by coleen obrien (cobrien@rmld.com)
2020-08-06 - 7:00:25 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.41.254

Document e-signed by coleen obrien (cobrien@rmld.com)
Signature Date: 2020-08-06 - 7:01:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.248.176.131

Signed document emailed to Laurie Sylvia (lsylvia@rmld.com), Hamid Jaffari (hjaffari@rmld.com), Brian Smith
(bsmith@rmld.com), and coleen obrien (cobrien@rmld.com)
2020-08-06 - 7:01:02 PM GMT


	July 20, 2020
	Town of Reading Municipal Light Board
	The bids were reviewed, analyzed, and evaluated by staff and recommended to the General Manager.
	__________________________________________
	__________________________________________
	Hamid Jaffari
	__________________________________________
	Coleen O’Brien

		2020-08-06T12:01:04-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




